

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund L.P., MOON CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND LTD., and MOON CAPITAL MASTER FUND LTD., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITIBANK, N.A., BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, UBS AG, BNP PARIBAS, S.A., OVERSEA-CHINESE BANKING CORPORATION LTD., BARCLAYS BANK PLC, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CREDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK, CREDIT SUISSE AG, STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, DBS BANK, LTD., ING BANK, N.V., UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LIMITED, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP, LTD., THE BANK OF TOKYO-MITSUBISHI UFJ, LTD., THE HONGKONG AND SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION LIMITED, COMMERZBANK AG, AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50,

Defendants.

Docket No. 1:16-cv-05263-AKH

**THE SINGAPORE BANKS'
SUPPLEMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO
DISMISS THE FOURTH
AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF
PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Singapore Banks are citizens of Singapore with a minimal U.S. presence..... 2

 II. The Singapore Banks have continuously asserted their lack-of-personal jurisdiction defense. 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Singapore Banks Lack the Requisite Minimum Contacts with the United States. 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that the Singapore Banks Engaged in Any Suit-Related Conduct in or Targeting the United States. 6

 B. Benchmark Cases Consistently Dismiss Defendants Not Alleged to Engage in Suit-Related Conduct or Trading in the United States. 8

 II. Personal Jurisdiction Over the Singapore Banks Would Not Be Reasonable Under the Circumstances..... 11

 III. The Singapore Banks Did Not Consent to Jurisdiction. 12

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allianz Glob. Invs. GmbH v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Asahi Medal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>CE Int’l Res. Holdings v. S.A. Mins. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2013 WL 2661037 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2013) | 12 |
| <i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... | 6, 12 |
| <i>Daventree Ltd. v. Republic of Azerbaijan</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 7 |
| <i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>DiStefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13 CIV. 7789 (LGS), 2016 WL 1268267 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016) | 8, 9 |
| <i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-5263 (AKH), 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017) | 3, 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>FrontPoint Asian Event Driven Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 16-cv-5263 (AKH), 2018 WL 4830087 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018) | <i>passim</i> |

Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
991 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2021).....5

Fund Liquidation Holdings LLC v. UBS AG,
No. 15-cv-5844 (GBD), 2021 WL 4482826 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021)10

Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.,
148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....5, 7

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F. 3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

In re N. Sea Brent Crude Oil Futures Litig.,
No. 13-md-2475, 2017 WL 2535731 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2017).....8, 9, 10

Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc., v. Am. Buddha,
609 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Sonterra Cap. Master Fund Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Grp. AG,
277 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....8, 9

U.S. Bank Nat’l Assoc. v. Bank of Am. N.A.,
916 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2019).....7

Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.,
835. F.3d 317, 331 (2d Cir. 2016).....6, 7

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....7

Statutes and Rules

Singapore Banking Act, pt. VII § 47(1).....12
